### 

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

#### PRESENTED BY:

#### Dylan A. Fernandes and Julian Cyr

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act to waive chargebacks on state grants, federal grant awards, federal subgrants and subsidies for the Dukes County Sheriff's Regional Emergency Communication Center.

#### PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Dylan A. Fernandes	Barnstable, Dukes and Nantucket	2/17/2021
Julian Cyr	Cape and Islands	2/17/2021
Timothy R. Whelan	1st Barnstable	2/19/2021

## HOUSE DOCKET, NO. 3172 FILED ON: 2/18/2021

#### 

By Representative Fernandes of Falmouth and Senator Cyr, a joint petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3141) of Dylan A. Fernandes, Julian Cyr and Timothy R. Whelan for legislation to waive certain chargebacks for the Dukes County Sheriff's Regional Emergency Communication Center. State Administration and Regulatory Oversight.

# The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Second General Court (2021-2022)

An Act to waive chargebacks on state grants, federal grant awards, federal subgrants and subsidies for the Dukes County Sheriff's Regional Emergency Communication Center.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 Notwithstanding any general or special law or regulation to the contrary, all state grants,

2 federal grant awards, federal subgrants and subsidies for the Dukes County Sheriff's Regional

3 Emergency Communication Center shall be exempt from chargebacks of fringe benefits, indirect

4 costs and payroll taxes; imposed on salary costs moved back as reimbursement from the Dukes

5 County Sheriff's appropriation to the awarding agency's appropriation under any

6 Interdepartmental Service Agreement between the Dukes County Sheriff and another state

7 agency.